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county board, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 1, 1967.

CHAPTER 274—H. F. No. 1564
[Not Coded]

Ap act relating to the county of Anoka; removing the ceiling
upon the salaries payable to certain county officers;, amending Laws
1959, Chapter 199, Section 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 199, Section 2, as amended
by Laws 1961, Chapter 366, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2.  Anoka county; county officers, salaries.  The coun-
ty shall pay to each official designated in section 1 of this act a sal-
ary to be determined by the county board by resolution, which salary
shall not be less than $9,000 per annum in any case and shal net
exeeed $13:500 per annum in any ease:

Sec. 2.  This act shall be effective upon its approval by the
governing body of Anoka county and upon compliance with the pro-
visions of Minnesota Starutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 1, 1967.

CHAPTER 275—H. F. No. 1571
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the livestock sanitary board; authorizing the
issuance of permits to owners of mink ranches to remove, transport,
and use for feed the carcasses of certain domestic animals; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.82, Subdivision I, and adding a
subdivision to the section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.82, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

35.82  Livestock sanitation; disposition of carcasses; mink
ranches. Subdivision 1.  Every person owning or having in charge
any domestic animal that has died or been killed on account of dis-
case shall immediately bury the carcass thereof at least three feet deep
in the ground, or cause the same to be consumed by fire; provided,
however, that the livestock sanitary board, through its secretary and
executive officer, may issue a permit to owners of rendering plants,
located within the boundaries of Minnesota, provided such rendering
plants are operated and conducted as required by law, to remove car-
casses of domestic animals and fowl that have died or have been
killed otherwise than by being slaughtered for human consumption,
over the public highways to their plants for rendering purposes in ac-
cordance with the rules and regulations adopted by the livestock sani-
tary board relative to transportation, rendering, and all other pro-
visions deemed by that board to be necessary to prevent the spread
of disease; and to owners of rendering plants located in any adjacent
state with which a reciprocal agreement is in effect, as provided in
subdiviston 2. No person shall sell or offer to sell, or give away such
a carcass of a domestic animal when the animal died or was killed
otherwise than by being slaughtered for human consumption, nor con-
vey the same along any public road or upon any land not his own;
unless in accordance with a special permit, as hereinbefere provided
in this section of Minnesota Statutes; nor shall any person negligently
or wilfuily permit diseased animals owned or controlled by him to
escape his control or to run at large. Every violation of any provi-
sion of this section shall be a misdemeanor.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 35.82, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 1a. If a veterinarian examines a domestic animal that
has died or has been killed otherwise than by being slaughtered for
human consumption, and if the veterinarian, after his examination,
certifies that to the best of his knowledge and belief the animal was
not affected with any contagious, infectious, or communicable dis-
ease, the livestock sanitary board, through its secretary and execu-
tive officer, may issue a permit to the owner or operator of a mink
ranch, located within the boundaries of Minnesota, to transport the
carcass of such animal over the public highways to his ranch for
mink feeding purposes. Permits may not be issued for the interstate
movement of such carcasses.

Approved May 1, 1967.
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